Income tax effect of reconciling items   (14.5)   (116.5)   (195.3)   (205.8)

Non-GAAP Net Income  $ 121.4  $ 91.4  $ 517.7  $ 431.7

Adjustments were made to conform prior periods to current year presentation including adoption of EITF 03-06, which requires allocation of income to
certain holders of equity and debt instruments and the immaterial correction of a non-GAAP elimination of intercompany activities between legacy pre-
merger companies.

Table 4

Biogen Idec Inc
Product Revenues for Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2004

(in thousands)

The non-GAAP pro forma financial measures presented below are utilized by Biogen Idec management to gain an understanding of the comparative revenue
performance of the Company. Management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures are useful because they include those non-GAAP activities or
transactions that may be relevant to obtaining an understanding of the trends of the Company or the prospects of future performance.

  Three Months Ended
  December 31,
  2004   2003
  U.S. GAAP  U.S. GAAP  Biogen Revenue  Pro Forma
  Revenue   Revenue   Pre-merger (a)   Combined Revenue
PRODUCT REVENUES

Avonex®  $ 369,675  $ 142,603  $ 167,513  $ 310,116

Amevive®   9,705   9,356   7,984   17,340

Tysabri®   3,121   —   —   —

Zevalin®   8,427   4,533   —   4,533

Total Product Revenues  $ 390,929  $ 156,492  $ 175,497  $ 331,989

(a) Represents former Biogen, Inc. revenue that is not included in GAAP revenues.

  Twelve Months Ended
  December 31,
  2004   2003
  U.S. GAAP   U.S. GAAP  Biogen Revenue  Pro Forma
  Revenue   Revenue   Pre-merger (a)   Combined Revenue
PRODUCT REVENUES

Avonex®  $ 1,417,157  $ 142,603  $ 1,025,874  $ 1,168,477

Amevive®   43,030   9,356   31,058   40,414

Tysabri®   3,121   —   —   —

Zevalin®   23,036   19,602   —   19,602

Total Product Revenues  $ 1,486,344  $ 171,561  $ 1,056,932  $ 1,228,493